Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix 2981649

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
9493 of 2012

{full name of court}

(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Gregory Andrew Palfrey
address(es) of Smith & Wilkamson LLP
administrator(s) Impenal House
18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
8015 2AT

David John Blenkarn
Smith & Willamson LLP
Imperial House

18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
Hampshire

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date (b) 1 May 2015 {b) 31 October 2015
LN \'
Signed @ P(V., (b—-J\
Joint/ Admlnlstrator(si’\j
, L]
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Gregory Andrew Palfrey

information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you aive

Smith & Willamson LLP
Impernial House
18-21 Kings Park Road

Southampton
S015 2AT

023 8082 7600
DX Number 49667 Southampton 2 DX Exchange

*AA4L38SHV!
AQ08

271111215 #337

COMPANIES HCUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Smith&
@J Williamson

d Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited

T/A Phoenix (in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 1 May
2015 to 31 October 2015

26 November 2015




Contents

1. Glossary 1
2 intreduction 2
3. Progress of the admimstration 2
4. Investigations 2
5. Pre-administration costs 3
6. Administrators’ remuneration 3
7. Admimstration expenses 4
8. Estimated outcome for creditors 5
9. Outstanding matters 6
10. Ending the administration 6
11 Creditors’ nghts 6
12 Next report 7
Appendices

| Statutory information 8
] Receipts and payments account 9
] Time analysis for the penod 11
IV Cumulative time analysis 12

Vv Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 13

Jeffery {(Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenmix (in admimistration) p




1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix

the admimistrators/joint  Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Dawvid John Blenkarn
admimistrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
1A86 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number
‘ Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
1 If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number
!

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

‘ If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SCA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to

appoint an admimstrator
RPS Redundancy Payments Service
Note The IA86 and IR86 have been subject to a number of sigmficant amendments since thewr orginal 1ssue,

including a number of substantial and y/mportant changes in Apnl 2010 References to |AB6 and IR86 in
this report are to the legistation as it applies to this case

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in administration) 1 p




3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress 1n the admmstration of the Company for the six month perod
ended 31 October 2015. It should be read in conjunction with any previous reports By way of rerminder, we,
Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn, of Srmith & Willlamson LLP, Impenal House, 18-21 Kings Park
Road, Southampton, Hampshire, 5015 2AT, were appointed administrators of the Company on 19 December
2012

Statutory nformation n respect of the Company and the admimistration 1s set out at Appendix 1

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix H 1s our receipts and payments account for the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 QOctober
2015 This account includes cumulative figures for the perod from 19 December 2012 to 31 October 2015

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the director’s SOA values

Extension

Creditars will be aware that following an application to Court for a further extension of 24 months to the
adrmnistration penied, the Court granted an extension to the administration period to 18 June 2017

Investigations

We have continued to investigate the potential for bringing claims on behalf of the Company against one or
mare third parties with a view to achieving further recovenes m the admmistration  These nvestigations have
nvolved detatled inquiry of the Company's histonc accounting records The investigations have progressed
sufficiently to allow a letter of claim to be served on a party As the legal process 1s at an early stage the
admimistrators have concluded that disclosure of further details of the nature of the claim(s) and the potential
defendants would be inappropnate

During this penod, we have received a contnbution of £30,000 from GMUK, one of the secured creditors of the
Company, 1n respect of the costs of these wnvestigations

Assets still to be realised

Other than any potential realisations from the actions referred to 1n Section 3 2 we are not aware of any
further realisations to be made

Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at the date
the Company entered admimistration or who held office at any time durning the three years immedately
preceding the admmistration

We have complied with our duty in this regard  As all submissions are strictly confidential we are unable to
disclose their content

Other than the ongoing enguines in respect of possible claims by the Company referred to 1in Section 3 2 we
are not aware of any further matters that require investigation or should be brought to the attention of the
creditors and the position regarding investigations remains as stated in our previous reports

Jeffery {Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix {in admimstration) 2 p




Pre-administration costs

As previously reported, on 28 May 2013 the following amounts in respect of pre-adrmmstration costs were
approved

Recipient Brief description of services provided Amount paid

£
Srmith & Wilbamson LLP Joint Admimistrators’ pre-appointment costs 72,075
Blake Lapthorn Pre-appointment legal costs relating to the pre-pack sale 13,474
Edward Symmons Valuation of plant and equipment / site secunty 6,467
Colbiers International Valuation of leasehold property 1,500
Total 93,516

All payments were made prior to the penod covered by this report  There are no further pre-admnsstration
expenses to be paid

Administrators’ remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors approved that the basis of the adrmmstrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

The administrators’ time costs are

Total Average

Period costs hourty rate

£ E/hr
19 December 2012 to 30 Apnl 2015 1,139 60 233,870 60 205 22 181,807 60
1 May 2015 to 31 October 2015 186 50 43,554 50 233 54 37,500 00
Total 1,326 10 277,425 10 209 20 219,307 60

Attached as Appendix Il 15 a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
duning the period of this report 1n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising i the admmistration. Details of work carned out
In the period are also included 1n the appendix

Also attached as Appendix IV, 15 a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 19 December 2012 to 31
October 2015 which provides details of the administrators’ time costs since appointment A total of
£219,307 60 has been drawn on account of these costs

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Gurde to Admimistrators’ Fees® 1s available on request or can be downloaded from the
R3 website at the following address

ttp /iwww r3.org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators_Fees Nov2011 pdf

Detaits of Srmth & Williamson LLP's charge out rates and policies 1n relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemix (xn admimstration) 3 p




7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors duning this period

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Total costs
Narme of professianal Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at

adviser/Service(s) arrangement current period current period period end
£ £ £

Blake Morgan / Legal Hourly rate and 2,701 50 6,951 50 )
advice re administration  disbursements
extension application

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred n prior penods, but not yet paid

Admimstrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current penod:

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in cutstanding at
Description current period current period period end
£ £ £
Travel 10 00 1000 -
Admimistrators’ bond - 40 00
Storage and archiving costs 17 36 8577 B 68
Total - S _2_7 3—6 IRTTY A N 868

13577 8 68

Mote Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior penods, but not yet pad

Other expenses

Other expenses (1 €. those not detalled n the preceding sections) paid during the penod covered by this report
are shown 1n the receipts and payments summary at Appendix Il Detailed below are those expenses which we
consider to be sigmficant 1n the context of this case  Also detailed below are expenses incurred but not paid 1n
the current period

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in admimstration) 4 p



7.5

8.1

8.1.1

8§12

81.3

8.1.4

Total costs
Supplier/Service Nature af Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

provider expense incurred current period current period period end
£ £ £

RDS Global Computing costs 1n 720 00 720 00 -
relation to accessing
the Company’s
histonc accounting
data as part of
nvestigation work

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior penods, but not yet paid.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Wilbamson LLP's policies 1n relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional adwvisers, and the recovery of disbursements

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below

Secured creditors

RBSIF

RBSIF provided invoice discounting facilities to the Company RBSIF holds a fixed and floating charge
debenture dated 1 May 2012 over the Company’s assets In addition to the charge RBSIF took an assignment of
debtors relating to the Company’s service, bodyshop and parts operations

RBSIF was paid n full, including termination charges, from the Company’s book debts

Details of the balance due to RBSIF, 1ts recovenes from the Company’s debtors and terrination fees were
disclosed n our previous reports

GMAC

As previously reported GMAC held a number of charges over the Company’s assets, with a total debt
outstanding of £1,713K

The total amount paid to GMAC dunng the admnistration 1s £1,158,511.

It 15 not anticipated that any further amounts will be paid to GMAC unless there 1s a significant recovery from
the ongoing 1nvestigations

GM
GM holds a fixed and floating charge debenture dated 2 December 1994 over the Company’s assets
At the date of our appointment the balance outstanding to GM was estimated to be £2,597k We do not

anticipate that any distnbution will be made to GM from the admimistration untess there 1s a very substantial
recovery from the ongoing investigations

Prescribed Part

We do not believe that there 1s a requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors, on the basis that there was no balance outstanding to RBS, RBSIF have been
repaid 1n full from assigned book debts and the floating charges of GMAC and GM were both created prior to 15
September 2003

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemix {in admnistration) 5 I'




815

B16

10.

11.

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, preferential claims have been paid in full The total sum distributed to preferential
credhtors was £8,268, the distnbution was declared on 15 January 2014

Unsecured creditors
Total claims as per the director’s SOA were £1,373k and we estimate actual claims to be of this order

Due to insufficient realisations from the Company’s assets we confirm that no dividend to unsecured creditors
will be made 1n this case

Outstanding matters

. The remaiming actions to be concluded 1n the adrmimstration are as follows

* Progression of any legal process{es) 1n relation to potential claim{s) being brought by the Company,
ncluding further interrogation of the Company’s historic accounting records 1If required

¢ (Closure of the admimstration, inctuding preparing and 1ssuing the final report

Ending the administration

The administration period has been extended to 18 June 2017 by way of a Court order. No decision has yet
been made regarding choice of exit route.

The administrators witl be discharged from hability under P98(3} of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect

Authanisation for discharge from liability was granted by the secured and preferential creditors, by virtue of a
resolution by correspondence passed on 28 May 2013

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s perrmission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information about thetr remuneration or expenses which have
been 1temised 1n this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, n all the circumstances, the basts fixed for the admimstrators’
remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any pad)
by the admimistrators, as set out 1n this report, are excessive

These nghts apply only to matters which have not been disclosed n previous reparts

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 1s available on application to the admmistrators

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admimistration) 6 p




12. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the admimstration within one month of the end
of the next six month penod of the adrmimstration unless we have cancluded matters pnor to this, 1n which
case we will write to all creditors with our final report

o e

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn
Joint Administrators
Date 26 November 2015

leffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in administration)

J




I Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appontor

Extensions to penad of
admimstration

High Court of Justice
9493 of 2012
Phoemx Vauxhall, Phoemx Chevrolet, Phoenix SAAB

80 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW17 OBW
75 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW17 0BJ
218 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 4XG

Retailsupply Limited {changed 4 November 1994)

Impenal House, 18-21 Kings Park Road, Southampton, Hampshire, 5015 2AT
{Formerly 10 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4UQ)

02981649

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn both of Impenal House, 18-
21 ¥ings Park Road, Southampton, 5015 2AT

(IP No(s) 9060 and 6676)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Adminmistrators to act jointly and severally

19 December 2012
General Motors UK Ltd

Imtial extension to 18 June 2014 with the consent of the secured and
preferential creditors

An extension to 18 June 2015 was subsequently granted by the Court on 10
June 2014, and a further extension to 18 June 2017 was granted by the
Court on 12 June 2015

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (1n admimistration)

J




Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 31 October 2015

Sraterent
of Affairs
C

11386500

311 28500
113241700

301 87200
36131400

222273300

784854075

834300

—_—

RECEIPTS

Goadwill

Leasahold Property (1)

Flant & Equipmaent

Metor Vehuclas

SwekAP

Book Dabis

Pro-appointment PDQ recaipts
RBS Debtor funds on trust
Rent apportonment
Prepayments

Cash at Bank

Proparty Licance Fas

Rart (under kcancs agresmart)
Proparty licance fas rafunc
Therd Party Costs Contnbutan
Bank Intarest Gross

Bank Intsrest Net of Tax
Bonus adjustment

Third party mcrues {receipts}
Therd party mooma {payments)
Cush hekd on mits on appolntment
Sundry rafunds

Ratex Refunds

Sundry recaipts

PAYMENTS

RBSIF debtor funds on trust

Lagal Fees re Appointmant

Legal Drsbirsemants (s Appeintmant
Pre-appointment legal fees
Pre-appointment lepel expanass
Pra-appaintment agents lees

Jont Admunistratcrs pre-appaintment fess
Joint Administratcrs pre-opointment expanses.
Jont Adrmunistraters less

Jont Adminstratons expensss

Book Debt Colecton Fess

Agents Feeu

Agenis Expenses

Legal Faes

Legal Expansas

Corporaban Tax

Bodyshop rachficaton sattlament
Insuranca of Assasts

Amex Charges

Campubng Costs

Invoice Discounting Terminatisr Chargss:
Bank Crarges

Sundry expanses

Secured Creditors

GMAC UK Plc

Praforential creditors

Employes Wages & Holiday pay
Cancalled prefarennal dividend chaques

Balance In hand

Balance n1 hand made ug of

Nat VAT Racsivable/(Payabls)

Cumrent Agcount (nan-riemsst boanng)
Trade creditors (unpaid Administrators lees)

From
To

FIXED CHARGE FLOATING CHARGE
19272012 01082018 11212012 1W12/2012 01042015 Wz
J0M412018 IMNw2018 FIRL 3000412015 N0 oS
£ [ £ £ E 3
25000 00 25000 00
100 100
O3 944 00 93644 00
13000 00 13000 00
2571268 71208
262 72008 - 282 720 08
27392 54 7 024
4852553 4952553
10235 11 - 1023511
93411418 83411418
1515235 1515235
100 843 18 10084818
(88 328 89) {86 326 B9)
{14 520 79) {14 52029)
- #5000 00 30 600 00 45,000 00
2087 2067 150518 1505 18
6760 700
9853 69 $95299
32.025 06 3202508
(32 025 0€) (92 025 09)
347585 247595
6874 07 887407
8202024 82020 24
136518 500 00 186518
26020 67 75 020 87 1 581 060 66 30 500 00 161156065
45525 53 4852553
228000 228000
- 80 80 8080
1343500 1343500
- 3887 w87
- 6447 00 645700
5000 00 500000 87075 00 7075
3973 42 397342
181 807 60 37 500 00 219307 80
84128 13577 977 05
16678 78 18678 78
429240 429240
227576 227578
22035 00 543500 2717000
754 00 181850 257060
200 00 200 00
3000 00 3000 00
238308 238308
2247 azer
3062 43 72000 378243
- 3257 3231257
1000 1000 804 85 804 85
- 144 70 14470
2001067 20 010 67 1138 500 00 1138 50000
B 268 78 826578
(19 85 (18.85)
Z5 02087 75020 67 1550 225 08 25307 27 7604 535 35
702531
5020 67 7 617 560 66
958445
1 44088
{4 000 60}
7 025 31

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

Smith & Willilamson recewved £20,000 on account of pre-appointment fees from outside the estate These
fees were paid by the Company pnor to our appointment 1n respect of advice provided to 1t relating toits
financial position and the options avaitable to 1t

Details of significant expenses paid are provided 1n the body of eur report

Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown n the body of our report

Infarmation concermng our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided 1n the bedy of the report

Information concerming the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration 1s

provided n our report

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in admimistration)

J




The ligiidation bank account was interest bearing up to 3 December 2013 and was put on a non-interest
beaning basis after this date to allow the Company’s tax affairs to be brought to a conclusion and to save
the costs of admimistering relatively small amounts of interest

There are no foreign currency holdings

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT VAT 15 expected to be
payable / recoverable on all transactions 1n the estate subject to VAT In the event of any vanations to
this, such amounts would be disclosed as irrecoverable VAT

The entries 1n the receipts and payments summary entitled ‘Third party momes’ relate to balances
recewed by Whitmare's that were due to the Company, and balances received by the Company due to
Whitmore's A detailed reconcihation of these balances has been undertaken between us and Whitmore's
and all payments required have been made

As outlined 1n previous reports, the receipt entitled ‘Property Licence Fee’ above relates to funds paid by
the purchaser 1n respect of 1ts occupation of the Company’s leased premises under licence pending the
agreement of a new lease, which have been paid to the landlords of the properties in respect of rent due
or refunded to Whitmore's as approprate,

Included within the heading ‘Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses’ 1s a payment of £1,500 00 to
Colhers International, which 1s detailed n Section 5

The cash balance held includes the sum of £19 65 relating tc unbanked and expired preferential dividend
cheques Should the parties entitled to these funds come forward the payments will be re-issued,
otherwise they will be paid into the Insolvency Sennces Account as unclaimed dividends once the Company
15 dissolved

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in admimstration) 10 l',




[} Time analysis for the penod

From 1 May 2015 to 31 October 2015

Othar Senlor Assistants & Total Ave Rate
Partner Pi rpport Staft
Activity Hours Hours £ Elbr
Administration and Planting
Statutory retums reports and meelings 17 8% 0s0 2615 44 80 10 847 75 24322
Cashiering general including bonging 130 055 100 285 805 50 21246
Job ptanning reviews and progresssion D25 005 ass 415 267 50 200 04
Pos! appowniment taxation 02% &0 050 125 247 50 188 00
Fila and information management inc redrected post 045 230 275 15800 57 45
Agenis and advisers general 040 20 060 8400 14000
ger review | #nd signing 075 075 262 50 350 00
20 50 120 3275 250 56 95 1307275 229 55
Investigations
Investigations of legal claims 38 90 53 BO 2770 050] 12090 2869125 237 31
38 80 53 80 2770 050 12090 | 28691 25| 237 31 |
Reallsatlon of Assets
Other 630 | 630 | soo0] 20000]
0 00 0 00 030 ooo ] 030} 5000]  z0000]
Cradltors
Secured creditors 050 470 520 111350 21413
Employees and pensions (other) 005 eos 1000 200 00
Unsacured creditors 005 305 310 607 00 185 81
055 Q09 7 80 000 B35 1730 50 207 25
Total Hours - Penod 55 95 85 00 63 55 Joo[ 1850
Total £ Perlod 19 §01 00 11121 50 12 442 00 6150 | 4355450 | 23354 |
[Tolal Hours  Brought Forward 163 75 262 20 699 05 1ag0 ] 113ss0] |
|Total £ - Brought Forward 57 203 75 63994 00 112 138 75 534 10 | | 23387060 20522
[Total Hours Camied Forward 22370 317 20 767 6D 1760 1326 10] ]
[Total € Carrind Forward 77104 75 75115 50 124 580 75 595 80 | | 27742510 ] 20020

Exptanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and plannming

The following activities have been undertaken during the period

* Preparation and submission af a further application to Court to extend the admmstration period, including

haising with legal advisers thereon,

® Preparation and circulation of statutory reports,

s Maintaiming bank accounts,

* Progress reviews of the case

Investigations

The time spent relates to investigations 1n relation to potential actions that may be brought on behalf of the
Company that may lead to further recovenes in the adrmimistration and alsa work on the drafting and 1ssue of a
letter of claim against 2 party This has included analysis of the Company’s historic accounting information

and bason with our legal adwisers

Creditors

The main matters dealt with under this heading are

+ providing informal updated to those secured creditors with balances outstanding,

* dealing with creditor quenes received

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx {in admimistration)

i




v Cumulative time analysis

From 19 December 2012 to 31 October 2015

Other Senior Assistants & Totaf Ave Rate
Partrer Managers Frofessionals Support Sexlf
Activity Hours Hours £ Ethr
Adminiswation and Planning
Statutory retums reports and mesimgs 405 ar 80 14325 21910 49 204 25 2435
Initial post appointment natification letters 175 1875 230 050 2330 5808 25 24928
Cashiering genera! including banding 180 24 05 18 50 030 4285 8193 50 192 11
Job g roviews and prog: 1500 785 3820 8185 14 32400 23258
Post appomtment taxation 835 285 2T 719 0 BRTO0 18590
Proteclion of company records (Including slecironic) 105 B 10 915 155475 169 92
Insusance and general aaset protection 025 035 LR 0] -] 104200 15% 52
Traveling 200 18 80 2099 3NN 50 16268
File and Information management nc iedirectad post 045 025 28905 LE. ) 3845 4 457 30 11592
Pre-appomtment non-Credior tax 340 340 248 00 19000
Ageants and advisers general 020 080 520 105 705 109315 15508
Directorf manager review approval and sgning 14 55 3ts 1170 588375 331 29
Cther 150 180 130 450 510 121425 236 09
T8 90 100 30 301 10 1118 492 45 103 817 70 210 82
Invastigations
Directors correspondance and conuct questonnares 100 1330 620 14 50 2487015 184 18
Creditor and shamholder complaints +-11) a10 G710 114 30 183 2¢
Statutory boak and accounting records review 2290 2380 287000 120 08
Investigations of kegal clams 2005 1275 78 50 125 282 55 84 083 25 2672
StP2 and S1P4 obligalions 150 1365 23 55 3370 8 44950 21833
Filng investigaiton 010 010 19 50 195 0O
91 64 127 40 139 95 165 380 45 78,186 90 216 91
Reshisaton of Assetls
Fixed chargs propsrty (land and bulidings} aza 020 348 00 180 0O
Debtors subject to invoice discounting/factoring 240 240 400 00 188 €7
Cebtors no subject to finance (ncluding reassigned ledgars) 125 510 44 40 045 5220 BAg4NS 183 86
Sock 135 245 asap 657 50 17363
Other chattel asseis Q50 595 240 6385 221350 250 11
Saie of business as a whole 125 3o 3w 1735 5 305 50 057
Completion of Work in Progress 010 010 1900 180 00
Cash &1 bank 235 085 880 [:r{4] 2 081 50 212 53
Uasng with agents genecal 240 240 439 5¢ 18313
Sale of business post completion matters 1310 1985 47 50 030 80 55 1356015 230 42
Fiing o10 055 ass 75 50 11615
Direstor! manager review approval and signing 020 020 5700 285 00
Qther 640 725 13 85 12575 228 99
28 38 43 80 119 35 ors 192 05 41,754 35 217 42
Trading
Tradmg on decision and day 1 3 operalions 130 130 234 00 180 00
Sales and customers 150 15 276 00 180 00
Purct 9 {not ) 080 080 8750 11250
Staf and payrall {inghuding PAYE/MIC for trading pariod) 07s 075 12300 164 00
Premises issues (induding landlord and site claaranca) ¢ 50 345 B 40 10 35 202200 195 38
Bhutdown or handover 04Q 040 7200 180 00
Other Q75 075 7500 100 00
050 345 1170 000 15 65 2 883 80 132497
Creditors
Secured creditors 1110 720 18 80 710 9434 50 25430
HP anc lease creddors 035 Q95 130 241 2% 185 58
RPO and ERA claims and tribunals 300 1325 2195 120 W4 s71830 21N
Employees and pansions {other) 420 390 2755 100 28 65 735450 20067
Crown 055 040 a7s [ 1+] 4 BO e7230 202 58
Unsecured creditors 130 580 74 80 175 85 45 13311 60 153 98
Retention of s claims 235 710 2210 3155 634425 201 09
Distributions for prefarantial #nd unsecured creditors. 055 120 1018 a10 1200 238755 198 98
Fiting 1200 12 00 121050 100 83
Directon’ managear review approval and signing az0 a20 5700 28500
Other 035 a25 345 4 05 769 50 130 00
23 40 42 45 185 60 418 285 50 50,802 05 131 34
| Total Hours 22370 117 20 767 60 1780 " 132810] i |
[Total £ 77 100 13 75 120 06 125,680 75 62410 | 277,425 10 | 20920 |

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemix (in administration) 1 p




V' Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed betow are

+ Smth & Wilhamsen LLP’s policies in relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

« Smith & Wilbamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or associate director as Joint
office holders, a manager, and an adrmimistrator or assistant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience
level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
15 cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utihised 1n the period covered by this report are set out 1n the body of
this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
ncluding

s« The ndustry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

s The complexity and nature of the assignment

* The availabihity of resources to meet the cntical deadlines in the case

e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

Disburserments

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of dishursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically \dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
inctude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment an a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal rcom hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Srmth & Willlamson LLP’s policy 15 to recaver only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time  Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus S5p per passenger per mle Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered n the penod covered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report

Jeffery {Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admimstration) 13 p



Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s charge out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
admimistrators’ remuneration was approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below

Smith & Williamson LLP £/hour £/hour £/hour £/hour
From 1/7/2012 From 1/7/2013 From 1/7/2014 From 1/7/2015

Restructuring & Recovery

Services

Partner 350 - 440 350 - 480 350 - 480 350 - 480
Associate Director N/A N/A 300 230-300
Managers 200 - 270 200 - 285 200 - 290 190-290
Other professional staff 100 - 180 110 - 190 110- 195 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 28 - 60 28-75 30-75 60-135
Notes

1 Time 1s recorded 1n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in admimistration) 14 p




www smith wilhamson co uk
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bnstal, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Willlamson LLP 15 regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Wilhlamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia International
:‘P Smith & willlamson is & member of Nexia International, a

—
NE Xl worldwide network of independent acceunting and consulting firms
INFFRNATEONAL

© Smith & Willilamson Holdings Limited 2013




